R N

P . \' . .,-‘ . . e ey EN BN Sy o .. e -

faqa =fafa
El:ﬁééﬂéiéaasamamﬂqﬁ

MINUTES OF THE 23R° MEETING
OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

10T™H MARCH 2010

F=<BI — 247 667 (3T=a)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247 667 (INDIA)



Uy o T ST o PR KA

NG

b
s

S5 009

[

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE

ROORKEE 247 667

MINUTES OF THE 23** MEETING OF THE

FINANCE COMMITTEE HELD ON 10™ MARCH 2010

INDEX

Item
No.

Particulars

Page(s)

23.1

To confirm the minutes of the 22nd meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 21.12.2009.

23.2

Report on actions taken on the minutes of the 22 Meeting
of the Finance Committee held on 21.12.2009.

23.3

To report receipt of audit certificate for the financial year
2008-2009.

234

To consider the proposal to recruit two Junior Engineer
(Civil) on contract basis for Estate & Works against existing

-vacancies in the Institute.

23.5

To consider the revision of qualifications and pay scale of
Institute Engineer.

23.6

To consider the Budget proposals of the Institute for the
Financial Year 2010-11.

23.7

Mapping of Lab Assistants of Main Campus working in the
pay scale of Rs.3050-4590 at par with the Lab Assistants of
Saharanpur Campus working in the pay scale of Rs.3200-
4900.

23.8

To consider the three special cases of pay fixation of Dr.
Surendra Kumar, Assistant Professor, Department of
Electrical Engineering, Dr. Shyamal Mukherjee, Assistant
Professor, Departiment of Earthquake Engineering and Late
Dr. LJ. Gupta, Ex-Asstt. Professor, Department of
Electronics & Computer Engineering who are/were drawing
salary in the Professor’s scale.

23.9

To consider the estimates and detaﬂed project report for the
following works:

1. Storm Water drainage system including ground water
recharge for IIT Roorkee.

2. Storm Water drainage system incljuding ground water
recharge for Saharanpur Campus.

3. Sewerage system including STP and recyclmg of treated
effluent for Saharanpur Campus.

4. Sewerage system including STP and recycling of treated
effluent for IIT Roorkee Campus.




23.10 | To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.22.13 crores for 4
the construction of Multi Activity Centre at [IT Roorkee.

23.11 | To consider the revision of Consolidated Fellowship of 4
Emeritus Fellows at IIT Roorkee.

23.12 | To consider applying fitment table for pay fixation for the 5
movement of Assistant Professors from PB-3 to PB-4.

Appendix ‘A’ 6-13

Appendix ‘B’ 14-24

Appendix ‘C’ 25-29

Appendix ‘D’ 30-39




S S

- INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247 667

Minutes of the 23rd Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 10t:
March 2010 at 11.30 A.M. at The Tivoli Garden Resort, New Delhi.

The following were present:

1. Shri Ashok Bhatnagar Chairman
2. Prof. S.C. Saxena, Director, IIT Roorkee Member
3.  Sri Amit Khare, JS (ICC), MHRD, New Delhi Member
4,  Sri Naveen Soi, Director (F), MHRD, New Delhi Member
{Representing Additional Secretary 8
Financial Advisor, GOI, MHRD)

5. Prof. 8.K. Khanna, Noida Member
6. Prof. Surendra Kumar, IIT Roorkee - Member
7. Prof. N.M. Bhandari, IIT Roorkee Member
8. . Prof. H.K. Verma, Dy. Director, IIT Roorkee Special Invitee
9. Lt Col. (Retd ) A.K. Srivastava, Registrar Secretary

Er. Salek Chand, Institute Engineer attended the meeting on
invitation. ‘

The Chairman extended a hearty welcome to the members attending
the 23 meeting of the Finance Committee.

The agenda was then taken up.

Item No.23.1: To confirm the minutes of the 2274 meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 21.12.2009.

The minutes of the 22nd meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 21.12. 2009 were confirmed.

Item No.23.2: To receive a report on actions taken on the minutes of
the 22nd Meeting of the Finance Committee held on

21.12. 2009.

The position of action taken on the matters as
reported was noted. ‘

P!

o W L

[

e



Item No.23.3:

Item No.23.4:

Item No.23.5:

To report receipt of audit certificate for the financial
year 2008-2009.

The Finance Committee noted that the Audit Report
and Certified copies of annual accounts for the for the
year 2008-2009 were received from the Accountant
General (Audit), Uttarakhand and the same were
approved by the Chairman, Board of Governors for
submitting it to the MHRD (Appendix ‘A’). The action
taken on the various observations of the Accountant
General (Audit), Uttarakhand are appended at Appendxx
GB’

To consider the proposal to recruit two Junior
Engineer (Civil) on contract basis for Estate & Works
against existing vacancies in the Institute.

The issue was withdrawn,

To consider the revision of qualifications and pay
scale of Institute Engineer.

The Finance Committee recommended that the pay
scale and the qualifications/experience requirement of the
Institute Engineer at IIT Roorkee be revised as under:

Pay Band: Rs.37400-67000
Grade Pay: Rs.8700/-

Essential Qualification: Degree in Civil Engineering with
experience in co-ordination &  supervision of
consfructions and maintenance of Civil works including
Public Health. The incumbent should have experience in
contract management, tendering, planning, works
accounts, procedures, bye-laws of local bodies,
understanding of Electrical, AC, Telephone, Computer
Networking, etc. working in the capacity of
Superintending Engineer in Central Public Works
Department (CPWD, PSU Govt. Undertaking or in reputed
Corporate Houses).

Experience: Minimum relevant experience of 15 years
after the undergraduate degree in the above area.

Desirable:Master’s degree in Construction Management

or equivalent.

/?\

i, 3 4 Wi



‘Ttem No. 23.6:

Jtem No.23.7:

Item No. 23.8:

Item No.23.9:

To consider the Budget proposals of the Institute for
the Financial Year 2010-11.

The Finance Committee recommended that the
under mentioned Budget proposals of the Institute for the
financial year 2010-11 be approved:

1. Budget Estimate for Normal & OBC Plan Grant 2010-
2011.

2. Budget Estimate Non Plan Grant 2010-2011.

The detailed Budget proposals of the Institute are
given at Appendix ‘C°,

Mapping of Lab Assistants of Main Campus working in
the pay scale of Rs.3050-4590 at par with the Lab
Assistants of Saharanpur Campus working in the pay
scale of Rs.3200-4900.

The issue was withdrawn.

To consider the three special cases of pay fixation of
Dr. Surendra Kumar, Assistant Professor, Department
of Electrical Engineering, Dr. Shyamal Mukherjee,
Assistant Professor, Department of Earthquake
Engineering and Late Dr. 1.J. Gupta, Ex-Asstt.
Professor, Department of Electronics & Computer
Engineering who are/were drawing salary in the
Professor’s scale,

The Finance Committee recommended that the
issue be forwarded to the MHRD with complete details,
including post retirement benefits, and justification.

To consider the estimates and detailed project report
for the following works:

1. Storm Water drainage system including ground
water recharge for IIT Roorkee.

2. Storm Water drainage system incljuding ground
water recharge for Saharanpur Campus.

3. Sewerage system including STP and recycling of
treated effluent for Saharanpur Campus.

4. Sewerage system including STP and recycling of
treated effluent for IIT Roorkee Campus.

The Finance Committee recommended that the
administrative approval for awarding the wunder-

o il
-3- g%gmm

“



mentioned four works to the NBCC be accorded as per the
estimated cost given against each work, except that the
estimate of “Storm Water Drainage System for IIT
Roorkee” (item at Sl.No. 1) may be revised after excluding
ground water recharge as the water table in the Main
Campus is already high. Further recommended that
before awarding the work, the DPR be re-checked by an
Institute Committee. The students of B.Tech. (Civil) IV
year may also be invited to participate in planning and
costing of the project. All these projects be considered
independent to each other and awarded separately as four
independent projects.

Item No. 23.10:

Item No.23.11:

SL Particulars of work Amount
No. Rs. in lacs
1 Estimate for Storm Water drainage 961.57
system for IIT Roorkee. '
2. Estimate for Storm Water drainage 276.09
system for the Saharanpur Campus.
3. Estimate for implementing Sewerage 482.83
system including STP and recycling of
treated effluent for the Saharanpur
Campus.
4. Estimate for implementing Sewerage 2,323.00
system inclduing STP and recycling of
treated effluent for the Roorkee Campus.

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.22.13
crores for the construction of Multi Activity Centre at
IIT Roorkee. :

The Finance Committee recommended that the
administrative approval for awarding the work to the
National Building Construction Corporation Ltd. for
construction of Multi Activity Centre at IIT Roorkee
campus at a cost of Rs.22.13 crores as per the estimate
submitted by them be accorded, with the observation that
the possibility of including an Indoor Badminton Courts,
a Billiards Room, Table Tennis Room and Squash Courts
in the building plan be explored.

To consider the revision of Consolidated Fellowship of
Emeritus Fellows at IIT Roorkee.

The Finance Committee recommended that the
revision of Consolidated Fellowship of Emeritus Fellows at
IIT Roorkee from the present range of Rs.20,000-25,000
p.m. to Rs.35,000-50,000 p.m. and that of the present

-4 -

ne ol
A MAD !_'u‘-‘l
1,4 M

e

~ 7

~



w

ot

e

contingency grant of Rs,20,000 p.a. to Rs.30,000 p.a. be
approved.

Item No.23.12: To consider applying the fitment table for pay fixation
for the movement of Assistant Professors from PB-3 to

PB-4.

The Finance Committee recommended that the
fitment Table No. 4 provided for the Readers in the UGC
system vide MHRD letter No. F.3-1/2009-U.I dated 4th
June 2009 (Appendix ‘D’) be applied to the Assistant
Professors at IIT Roorkee.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.




, | Appendix ‘A
. : Item No. FC/23 3
&, : _ . .

y
3 i INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
A ROOEREE-247667
3

Hon'ble Shri Ashok Bhatnagar Ji,

IwishtobﬁngittoyOu_rkindattenﬁonthatﬁhe Institute has received the
4 Audit certificate for the Financial Year 2008-2009 from Accountant General (Audit),
.

| e~ Ttterakhand-- A~ eopy—ot—samerﬂs—heremth-—enclosui— foxyour lbnd pe:rusal and T B
D consideration please.

l_'“‘} :
“ Further, Imshtnstatethatth:sAudlt-

ort and Certlﬁea.te of Accounts
aretobeplaeedontheta.hle of both the houses ofParhament Therefore, it is
requested that the spproval for this Audit certificate of Aoeounts of the Institute
ma.yk:indlybe aooorded.

‘w-ﬁl

NN

Theenhrematt&rshaﬂhereportedmthenextmeetmgoftheFmance
committee and Board of Governors. '

v

F ) Y sincerely,
[
1R oUP
) (S-C. Sazena)
-
LD

£ Hon'ble Shri Ashok Bhatnagar Ji,

NI Board, of Governors, I.1.T. Roorkee and
T Former Chairman, Railway Boatd and

: } *  Prinocipal Secretary to Government of India,
o 117, Hauz Khas, Apartments DDA (SFS)
ho Aurobindo Marg,

il ‘New Delki-110016

Y I
J

" Enclk: As Above

UON/DIR/IITR/ Qq'l

b ) - : kb2 A Plente-
6 | '

J_%tﬂéiﬁn%;?”? L | Ta&m

Dated: November |7 , 2009

e e e e B s o

L ARE) R A




mﬁaﬂm@mmﬁm IEORE0S

N " OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT)

Yy [

Do E UTTARAKHAND

3 Registered/Confidential

0

‘ _ ' . No. CAW!AG/AB(C)/SAR! IIT(R)
0 ‘ _ . Date:
) To,
Secretary, :

e ____Department of Education, Government of India, ... - - e
| LI TTTTTTTTTT T Ministry-of Human Resources Development;

"y . New Delhi -110001.
i <} ' Sub: Audlt report on the Acconnts of Indlan Institute of Technnlogy, Roorkee
e . mT’tlIé—ym o
Ly . .
oy - Sir, . ,
A : '
‘a ) S I am to forward herewith the Audit Report and certified copy of annual accounts (English

i g} Version) in respect of Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee for the year 2008-09.

Ty 2. . The Audit Report and the certified accounts may please be placed on the table of both the
l! 7y Houses of Parliament. ‘ ‘
Lo } 3. The date on which the Audit Report and the certified accounts are placed on the table of
if ' . both the Houses of Parliament may please be intimated to the Cpmptrolle!- and Aud:tor General of
'; 8 India as well as to this office.
! 4 Recelpt of this document may please be acknowledged
n |

. _ Yours faithfully,
Enclosure: - As above

E S I - L '%’QQ\?.

Deputy Accountant General/C&AB

o. CAWIAG/AB(C)/SARI HT(R)/ n¢/ | Dated: 69 —1/— of

Copy along ‘with a copy of the Audit Report for 2008-09 forwarded to the Dlrcctor Indian

Institute of Technology, Roorkee for snformatlon and necessary action.

' : ' Reglste red/Co nﬁdentlal
\/N

Receipt of thiis document may kindly be acknowledged,

Enclosure: - As-above ' S -
P
Deputy Acco M&AB

: L . “yorg " W-1,/105, AW TR, TEUGH - 248006
P _ % “yaibhav Palace” C-1/105 Indira Nagar, Dehradun - 248006

' 4¥TY / Phone : 276078 a8 / Fax: 0135-2761783

S
s




Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the
3 _ accounts of Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee for the year emded
0, 31 March 2009
3 | | -
) We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Indian Institute of Technology,
“3 | Roorkee (IITR) as on 31 March 2009 and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt &
3 Payment Account for the year ended on that date under Section 19 (2) of the

Comptroller & Auditor General’s (Duties, Powets & Conditions of Service)' Act, 1971
s ‘- e e on == read-with Section-23-(2) of the Institite of Technology Act, "1961. These financial -
oo statements are the responsibility of the ITTR’s management. Our responsibility is to

. express an ops.mon on these financial statements based on our audit,

: 2.

3 This Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor
) General of In'dia. (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to

. : - classification; conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standard and

J disclosures norms, etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to
) compliance with the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and
) efficiency —cum performarice aspects etc., if any are reported through Inspection -
) Reports/CAG’s Audi_t Reports 'separately.

“west

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally

L _accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain-
— reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material

is ) misstatements. An audit includes exarmining, on test basis, evidences supporting the

h amounts and disclosures in the financial statements An audit also includes assessmg

! tﬁ S the accountmg principles used and significant estlmates made by management, as well

j ) as evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit

cl

. provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

= | 4, Based onour audit, we report that :

KA We have obtainéd all the information and explanations, which to the best of

e TR e

our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

-

i / w4y
[ 0 h"'ﬁ{\ wr

ot S
L



. The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment
Account dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format appro ved
by the Ministry of Finance.

iii.  In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by IITR as required under Section 23 (1) of the Institute of

Technology Act, 1961 in so far as it appeared from our examination of such
books.

A Balance Sheet

Current Liabilities (Schedule 2A,2B, & 2C) - Rs.95.81 crore
1. The above amount does not include Rs.8.87 lacs belng the value of bllis
submitted by the contractors prior to 31 March 2009. Liability for the same should
have been provided in the accounts. This has resulted in an understatement of Current

Liabilities and Works in Progress by Rs.8.87 lakh fespectively.

2. Fixed Assets (Schedule. 4A — 4C) - Rs. 917.94 crore
2.1  Land at Noida- Leasehold- (Schedule. 4A) —Rs. 4.65 crore

The actual cost of the land was Rs:4.51 crore instead of Rs.4.65 crore shown in the

Balance Sheet. This resulted in overstatement of cost of land at Noida and Capital
Fund by Rs. 0.14 crore.

22  Fixed Assets (Schedule. 4A — 4C) - Rs. 917.94 crore

The above amount includes unserviceable stores valuing Rs.4.08 crore for which

provision should have been made in the accounts.

2.3 Additions during the year (Building & Capital Works in
- Progress) (Schedule -4A) Rs. 118.20 crore
As per records of the Estate & Works of IITR, capltahzatlon of the buﬂdmg and
capital works in progress ‘during the year were Rs.119. 04 crore against which the

Balance Sheet figure is Rs.118.20 crore. These figures need reconcﬂlatlon

. N \ '

\\\ '-’

\ h"‘l )

L

-



0

4,  Sundfy Advances (SRIC Account)

3. Cash and Bank balances (Schedule - 6B)

Boys Fund Account Rs.0.80 crore

The above amount includes Rs. 0.17 crore which pertains to the period prior to 31

March 2001. More than 7 years have clapsed; however, adjustments of these

transactions have not been made. Neither reasons for non-adjustment of these
transactions were furnished to audit, nor, details/relevant records provided to audit.

As a result, correctness of these transactions could not be verified in audit.

Schedule 8A- Rs.2.88 crore

The_above amount-includes: Rs:-1-42-crore-beingthevilue of Eqmpmeﬁt!l’laht and -
Machinery which were procured and installed prior to 31 March 2009. This value
should have been ‘capitalized and shown under the head Fixed Assets, SRIC Account
{Schedule 4C). This has resulted in overstatement of Sundry Advances and
understatement of Fixed Assets (SRIC Account) by Rs.142 crore.

B. Income & Expenditure account
5. Other grant received/receivable (Schedule 2) - Rs. 1.44 crore

5.1 . The above amount includes unspent balances of Rs.1.44 crore out gf various’
grants, viz. Foreign Travel Grant, Grant for Contingencies, and Grant for
Fellowship/Scholarship. As the grants stood sanctioned for specific purposes, the
unspent balances should have been treated as Current _Liz;bilities. This resulted in

overstatement of Income and understaternent of Current Liabilities by Rs.1.44 crore
respectively.

5.2.1. Establishment Expenses (Schedule. 7) - Rs. 64.88 crore

‘This includes medical expenses of Rs2.46 crore inclusive of closing stock of

medicines worth Rs.0.22 crore. The medicines actually consumed during the.year .. . .
should have been treated as medical expenses and closing stock should hav_e been

shown as stores under Current Assets. This resulted in overstatement of expenses and
understatement of stores by Rs.0.22 crore.

we )
O
VAR,
R
A

v

.10-



C. Accounting Policies- (Schedule. 10)

6. - The ITTR had capital commitment valuing Rs. 83.24 crore on vaﬁous capital

works pending execution for completion as on the Balance Sheet date. This has not

“been disclosed in the notes to accounts.

D. Grants-in-aid

7. Out of the grants in aid of Rs. 284.98 crore received by IITR during 2008-09,

unutilized grants as on 31 March 2009.

E. Management Letter = .. __ |

IITR could- utilize-a-sum of Ry: 26617 crofé leaving a balance of Rs, 1881 crore as

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought

to the notice of the IITR through a management letter issued separately for
remedial/corrective action. |

v Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the
Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account dealt
“with by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

vi  In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us, the said financial statements read together with the

Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts and subject to the significant matters

- stated above and other matters mentioned in annexure to this Audit Report give a true

and fair view in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affanr of the IITR as
“on 31 March 2009; and

b . In so far as it relates to Income & Expenditure Account of the surplus for the
year ended on that date. '

: For and on behalf of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India

W‘“”%

Accountant General

Place: Dehradun
Date

\
. \5.\;
3
“J * )
v

vt h':.ui‘i:“ . - 1 1 -



Audit Certificate

I have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee as at
31 March 2009 and Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payment Account for the year ended on
that date. Preparatlon of these financial statements is the responsibility of the Institute’s management. My
mponsiblhty is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

T'have conducted my audit in accordance with apphcable rules and the auditing standards generally-accepted in

... India. These standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable- -assurance abourwheﬁl‘ér‘tﬁe T

ﬂnnnmai statemuts are free from material mlsstatements An audit includes examining, on a test basis, ev1dence

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fi nancial statements. [ believe that my audit provides a reasonable
basxs for my opinion, ' '

Based on our audit, I report that:

‘ 1 1 bave 'qhtai_ned all the information and cxp]aﬁation, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were

necessary for the purpose of my audit.

2, Subject‘to the observations in the Audit Report annexed herewith, I report that the Balance Sheet, the Incore

and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments Account dealt with by this report are properly drawn up
and are in agreement with the books of accounts.

3. i my opinion and to the best of my information and according to the éxplanations given to me:
(.i)"The accounts give the information required under the prescribed format of accounts; and

(i) The said Balance Sheet, Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payment Account read

together with the Accounting Policies and Notes thereon and subject to the matters mentioned in the Audit Report
annexed he'rewiﬂl, give a true and fair view.

(@) In so far as |t relates to the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Indian Institute of Technology,

Roorkee as at 31 March 2009; and

{b) In so far as it relates to the Income and Expenditure Account of surplus for the year ended on that date.

Accountant General

Place: Dehradun
pate: 6- H»ﬂ-bac}'

-12-



Annexure - I to Audit Report

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit system

The Internal ‘Audit Wing of IITR was set up in March 2009 with a strength of

3 personnel. However, the Wing is not yet functional (August 2009). Thﬁs, the
adequacy of the Internal Audit Wing of IITR could not be ascertained with respect to
the magnitude of the operations and functions of the IITR.

2, Adeqﬁéé} of Internal Control System

~ During the last audit 2007-08 of the Institute, Audit was assured that a separate cell for

. e

Intefnal Control would be eéfgi;lished soon. Howeirer, audit could not find a separate

Internal Control mechanism in place in IITR except for a non- f\mctiona]'Intenm ,

Audit Wing with only 3 personnel.

3. System of physical vérification of fixed assets

Physical verification of fixed assets peftajning to each department is to be conducted

by the individual department. Most of the departments had completed the broc;ss.

4. System of physical verification of inventories

The purchases are made by individual departments and the physical
verification hed been conducted by respective depariments.

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues.

The statutory dues are paid regularly and in due time.

. 5

L]

4 A L
1\1.3 i i

-13-

, Depumﬁﬁaneral |



Appendix ‘B’

Item No. FC/23.3
| ACTION TAKETN ON THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT
| FOR THE F.Y. 2008-2009

N N " I G S N BV A B B U N S N I S R BNV

R

—— .

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, ROORKEE

ROORKEE - 247 667

I -14- @/ A4

s AAAT 1LY
L 7, BB -
T X ~



—
o’ .

590

Ty

B N U VT W A O

S

S

o

R

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, ROORKEE

PARAWISE REPLY TO THE FINAL SEPARATE AUDIT
REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE INDIAN

INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, ROORKEE FOR THE F.

Y. 2008-2009

Audit Observation

Institute Reply at the
time of audit

Action Taken on
the Audit Report

Introductory

We have audited the attached
Balance Sheet of Indian Institute of
Technology, Roorkee (ITR) as at
31t March 2009 and Income &
Expenditure Account / Receipts &
Payment Account for the year ended
on that date under Section 19 (2) of
the Comptroller & Auditor General’s
{(Duties, Powers & Copditions of
Service) Act, 1971 read with Section
23 {2) of the Institute of Technology
Act, 1961. These financial
statements are the responsibility of
the IITR’s management. Our
responsibility is- to express an
opinion on these financial

statements based on our audit.

No Comments

No action required

. accounting standards and

This Audit Report contains the
comments of the Comptroller
Auditor General of India (CAG} on
the accounting treatment only with
regard the classification, conformity

with the best accounting practices,

disclosure norms, etc. Audit
observations on financial
transactions  with regard to
compliance with the Law, Rules &
regulations (Propriety and
- Regularity) and efficiency-cum-
performange aspects, ete. if any are

reported through Inspection

No Comments .

No action required

-15-




Reports/ CAG’s Audit Reports

separately. .

We have conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in India. These
standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements
are free from material
misstatements. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis,
evidences supporting the amounts
and disclosure in the financial
statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as
evaluation the overall presentation
of financial statements. We believe
that our audit provides a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

No Comments

No action required

e

Based on our audit, we report

that:

i} We have obtained all the
information and explanations,
which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of
our audit;

ii} The Balance Sheet and Income
& Expenditure Account /[
Receipts & Payment Account
dealt with by this report have
been drawn up in the format
approved by the Ministry of
Finance under Section 23 (I) of
the Institute of Technology
Act, 1961,

iii) In our opinion, proper books

of accounts and other relevant

No Comments

No action required

-16-

Lo
L ot ¥

P3x




5

Y e - s
- e ) L

records have been maintained
by the IITR as required under
Section 23 () of the Institute of
Technology Act, 1961 in so far
as it appeared f{from our
.examination of such books.

iv) We further report that:

oo

Balance Sheet

1] RS | A Wi NI WO KA I RAT T TR ke YT 1

\J-rj Ry W‘J

Ty

LY N 1 R A A0

Current Liabilities (Schedule 2A,
2B, & 2C) - Rs.95.81 crore

The above amount does not included
Rs. 8.87 lacs being the value of bills
submitted by the contractors prior to
31 March 2009. Liability for the
same should have been provided in
This has resulted in

understatement = of Current

the accounts.
an
Liabilities and Works in Progress by
Rs. 8.87 lacs respectively.

Regarding the bhills of

contractors amounting to

Rs. 8.87
submitted that the bills
were the
Estate and Works Division
prior to 31 March 2009

“lacs, we

submitted to

that the same were not
forwarded to the main
account section for perusal
and payment due to which
the

accounted for.

same were  not

The same bill has
been paid/
for in
April, May & June
,2009. These types of
i"éﬁall be noted for

future compliance.

accounted

Fixed Assets [Schedule. 4A-4C) Rs,
917.94 crore

2.1

-

g

Land-'at Noida- Leasehold {Sch. 4A)
- Rs. 4.65 crore

The actual cost of the land was Rs.
4.51 crore instead of Rs. 4.65 crore
shown in the Balance Sheet. This
resulted in overstatement of cost of
land at Noida and Capital Fund by
Rs. 0.14 crore.

The amount of Rs. 0.14
crore has been erronecusly
capitalized twice in the
Fixed Assets and the same
shall be rectified in the
current F. Y. 2009-10.

The same shall be
the
current F. Y. 2009-
10.

rectified in

2.2

Fixed Assets (Sch. 4A - 4C) - Rs.
917.94 crore

The

unserviceable stores valuing Rs. 4.08

above amount includes
crore for which provision should

have been made in the accounts.

Regarding the writing off of
unsetviceable fixed assets
the procedure of writing off
of assets as per stores
rules no. 6 applicable to
the Institute is as under.

After approval of the

the

unserviceable stores

Some -of

hagebeen written off
during the F. Y.

2009-10

-17-

.o
T ‘3 i i:i". . g
o s




R e o e A G

N —
e e e s e

Authority, a

competent Financial
proper
notification for writing off
is to be issued by the |
Deputy Registrar.
Therefore unless and until
the final notification for
writing off is received by
the Deputy Registrar for
off the Fixed

Assets, the same cannot be

writing

accounted for in the books
of accounts.

The process of assessing
the unserviceable fixed
assets - of different
departments is under

process.

2.3

Additions during  the year
{Building & Capital Works in

Progress) (Schedule-4A)
Rs. 118.20 crore

As per records of the Estate & Works

IITR capitalization of building and

capital works in progress during the
year were Rs.119.04 crore against
which the Balance Sheet figure is Rs.
118.20 crore.

reconciliation.

This figures need

The additions to Building
and Capital works in
progress as considered by
the audit team for Rs.
119.04 crores is based on
the détail submitted by the
Estate and ‘Works Division
which are only tentative
figures and the amount
in the
Sheet is the final figures

based on the

shown Balance
actual
transaction incurred and
accounted for during the
year.
Therefore the addition of
Building and capital work
in Progress as depicted in
the Balance Sheet to the
time of Rs. 118.20 crores
and final.

Hence, there is no

is accurate

The figures provided
to auditors by Estate
& Work Deptt. have
been reconciled with
the Finance &
Accounts Recorded

and found the figures

.of F & A is correct.

Hence the amount
depicted in  the
Balance
final.

Sheet is

-18-

~——

R—

(N—



|
Jow

e -

PN

SN BN N N S O T

Lo

.

NN

|
R—y

R

—

H
13
§
f
f
i
!
i
|

understatement of

| Building.

Cash & Bank balances {Sch. 6B)
Boys Fund Account Rs.0.80 crore

The above amount includes Rs.0.17
crore which pertains to the period to
31 March 2001. More than 7 years
have  been

adjustments of these transactions

elapsed;  however
have not been made. Neither reasons
for non adiustment of these
transactions were furnished to audit
nor details/relevant records provided
to audit. As ﬁ result, correctness of
these transactions could not be
verified in audit.

Yoo

. The matter has alreadylz

under consideration with

the competent authority.

n/

The same shall be
adjusted in the F. Y,
2009-10

Sundry Advances (SRIC Account)
Schedule S8A - Rs.2.88 crore

The above amount includes Rs. 1.42
crore . being the value of
Equipments/Plant and Machinery

which were procured and installed

prior to 31 Mardh,2009.'- This value
should have been capitalized and
shown under the head Fixed Assets
SRIC Account (Schedule 4C). This
has resulted in overstatemenf of
Sundry Advances and understated of
Fized Assets {SRIC Account} by Rs.

1.42 crore.

As regards the equipments
/plants and machines
amounting to Rs. 1.42
crores which we processed
and installed prior to
march 2009 we would like
to submit that the
machines have been
purchased on the bases of
advances taken by
departmental official for
procurement. Therefore
unless and until the
advance get adjusted by
the Department Official
the same cannot he
accounted for in the books
of accounts and adjusted.
In this case also, although
the machines were
procured / installed the
advances were adjusted
after 31st march 2009,

The equipment/
plant and machinery
which were procured
and installed prior to
31t March 2009,
have been
capitalized. The same
LC advances related
to equipmeni/plant
and machinery has
been adjusted during
the year 2009-10 on
LC negotiation. .

-19.-

LoE
TSI |
/z‘ '3 ;:;__2__..‘,' -t

o




Therefore the same are
depicted in sundry
advances and not adjusted

in the fixed assets.

Income & Expenditure Account

5.1

Other grant received/receivable
(Schedule 2} Rs.1.44 crore

The above amount includes unspent
balance of Rs. 1.44 crore out of
various grants i.e. Foreign Travel
Grant, Grant for Contingencies and
Grant for Fellowship/Scholarship.
As the grants stood sanctioned for
specific purposes, the unspent
balances should have been treated
as Current Liabilities. This resulted
in overstatement of Income and
understatement of Current Liabilities

by Rs.1.44 crore respectively

The same is noted for
future compliance.

The same is noted
for : future

compliance.

5.2.1

Establishment Expenses {Sch. 7] -
Rs. 64.88 erore

This includes medical expenses of

Rs.2.46 crore inclusive of closing

stock of the medicines worth Rs.0.22’

crore. The medicines

actually
consumed during the year should
have been treated as medical
expenses and closing stock should
have been shown as stores under
Current Assets, This resulted in
overstatement of expenses and
understatement of stores by Rs.0.22

Crore.

The same has been noted

for future compliance.

The same has been .
future |
compliance and in
the Balance Sheet as
on 31.32010 the|

same shall be shown

noted for

separately,

Accounting Policies (Sch. 10)

B
.

The Indian Institute of Technology
{IITR) has

commitment valuing Rs. 83.24 crore

Roorkee capital

on various capital works pending

execution for completion as on the

Regarding the audit para
towards capital
commitment of estimated
value of confracts

remaining to be executed

Regarding the audit ' -

para towards capital‘

commitment of I '
estimated value of -
contracts remaining ]

—_

-20-

L. AT ATy
MORRASE UG
7 0 M
pw} Rl *



S5 T IV RN

~

o e W

oy
Nu:zJ

N

V.

A

-’

i

[

balance Sheet date. This has not
been disclosed in the notes to

accounts.

amount to Rs. 83.24 crore
we hereby submit that
these type of capital
contracts is a routine
feature of acquisition of
Fixed Assets and the same
is not a policy matter,
hence need not be
disclosed in the schedule-

10 on Accounting Policies.

to be
amount to Rs. 83.24

executed

crore we  hereby
that these
type of

contracts is a routine

subrnit

capital

feature of acquisition
of Fixed Assets and
the same is not a
policy matter, hence
need not be disclosed
in the schedule-10
on Accounting

Policies.

Grants-in-aid

Out of the grants in aid of Rs.
284.98 crore received by IITR during
2008-09. IITR could utilize a sum of
Rs. 266.17 crore leaving a balance of
Rs. 18.81 crorre as unutilized grants
as on 31 March 2009.

The unspent balance of
Grants Rs. 18,81 is related
to 6% pay commission for
payment of unpaid arrears
of 2008-09

The unspent balance
of Grantiss. ig.81
is used for payment
of unpaid arrears of

6th pay commission

| Annexure- 1 to Audit Report

Adequacy of Internal
Audi_t sgte;n

The Internal Audit Wing of IITR was

set up in March 2009 with strength

of 3 personnel. However, the Wing is

not yet functional {August 2009).

Thus, the adequacy of the Internal
Audit Wing of IITR could not be
ascertained with respect to the
magnitude of the operational and
functions of the IITR.

The audit cell of the
Institute was established
in the month of March
2009 and the same started
its functioning also from
the same month. However,
in the initial stage only the
transactions/vouchers

pertaining to MHRD grant
ranging from Rs. 15000.00
to 100000.00 are covered
for pre-audit verification.
Further it is submitted
that we plan to extend the
coverage of internal audit-
cover all the
department

cell to

[centres/

Now in this F. Y.
2009-10 all the
transactions related
to MHRD Grants
having wvalue above
Rs. 15000f/- are

being passing
through Internal
Auditl.

-21-

/ R i |

N e i

L
-

~




divisions/ grants/ offices
etc. for all transactions
above Rs. 15000.00 with

immediate effect.

Adequacy of Internal Control

System

During the last audit 2007-08 of the
Institute, Audit was assured that
separate cell for Internal Control
would be established soon. However,
audit could not find a separate
Internal Control mechanism in place
in IITR except for a Non-functional
Internal Audit Wing with only 3

personnel.

Same reply as above

Same reply as above

System of physical verification of
fixed assets.

Physical verification of fixed assets
pertaining to each department is
conducted by the individual
department. Most  of tﬁe
departments have completed the

praocess.

Effoi‘té are being made for
strengthing the system of
physical verification at the
departmental levels.

Efforts are being
made for strengthing

the system . of

physical verification |/

at the departmental
levels.

System of physical verification of

inventories.

The purchases are made by
individual department and the
physical verification has been
conducted by that department.

Same reply ason 3.

Same reply as on 3

Regularity in payment of statutory
dues.

The statutory dues are paid regularly
and due time

The statutory dues are
paid regularly and in due

time

The statutory dues
are paid regularly

andinduetimer :

Fodekk Rk dkdkk

-22-



1 ‘\ ﬂ
wF W e

coo U

SRS

Vo
R

Management Letter

Audit Observation

Institute Reply at the

time of audit

Action Taken on
the Audit Report

Expenses Payable as at 31 March
2009 (Schedule-3) Rs. 4.77 crore

The above amount deoes not include
Rs. 0.02 crore being the amount of
Electricity bills and Telephone bills for
the month of March 2009. The
resulted in understatement of Current
Liabilities and
Surplus for the year by Rs.0.02 crore

overstatement of

respectively.

The audit observation is
noted for future
compliance for DPT
Saharanpur.

The audit
observation is
noted for future
compliance for DP'I‘.
Saharanpur.
Necessary
rectification has
been made and the
same may be
verified in the
current F. Y. 2009-
10.

Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets Register does not have
product-wise/depariment-wise and
year-wise details of the Fixed Assets
due to which correctness of the Fixed
Assets appeared in the Balance sheet
could not be veﬁﬂed in the audit.

The centralized Fixed
Assets Register has
been prepared in the
standard
Assets Register which
contains all the detail
regardmg product wise
details/ -

wise and year wise

organjzaﬁon

detail. The figures are
accurate and completely
tallied with the Balance
Sheet figures.

format . of

The same may be
verified in - the
current F. Y.
2009-10.

Investment (Schedule 5A) Rs.57.03

crore

The above amount has been deposited The audit observation is | The audit
in different banks as fixed deposits. noted for future | observation is
Thus, it should have been shown as compliance. noted for future
term deposits (fixed deposits) under compliance.
the head Cash and Bank Balances
instead of Investments as required in

..23... oy




P S I T R TR b

uniform format of accounts This
resultéd in overstatement of
Investment and understatement of
Cash & Bank Balances by Rs.57.03

crore respectively

Sundry Advances _(Schedule _8}
Rs.0.66 crore

The above amount includes Rs.0.044

crore being the amount of advances
given IITR personnel for wvarious
purposes such as TA advance /LTC
advances during the period {rom
March 1989 to March 2008 which
were adjusted prior to 31 March 2009
but not adjusted in the accounts. This
has resulted in overstatement of
Sundry Advances and Surplus for the
year 2008-09 by Rs, 0.044 crore,

Regarding the
outstanding amount of
advances
amounting to Rs, 0.044

sundry

crores we hereby
submit that in the
maximum of these case
only paper adjustment
is pending due to over
sightedness that shall
be adjusted in the
current F. Y. 2009-10.
Further, if any amount
is found recoverable the

same shall be recovered

| from the concerned.

Further, most of these
advances have been
adjusted after 3ist
March 20009,

The same shall be
rectified in the
current F. Y. 2009-
10.

General

As per Accounting Standard 15 (AS-15)
Leave Encashment and Gratuity is
required to prepared on actuarial
valuation basis. Accordingly provision
for the same should be made in the
accounts of the concerned
organization. However, despite similar
audit observations during consecutive
past audit of ITR in 2006-07 & 2007-
08, no provision fbr the same was

made in their accounts.

Regarding the provision
for leave encashment &
gratuity in compliance
to AS-15, it is assured
that the process of the
same is in pipe line &
the same shall be
provided in the Balance
Sheet for the F. Y.
2009-10.

Regarding the
provision for leave
encashment &
gratuity in

compliance to AS-
15, it is assured
that the process of
the same is in pipe
line & the same
shall be provided in
the Balance Sheet
for the F. Y. 2009-
10.

24-

[ b

erd

~

s

e

'



[ —F
5 Appendix ‘C’
] Item No. FC/23.6
“3
-~ INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
- Budget - Estimate for Normal & OBC Plan Grant
L3 . .
for the Financial Year 2010-11
; 8 (Rs. in lacs)
) S Normal OBC
: Nc; Programme Plan Grant Plan Grant
) : BE 2010-11 | BE 2010-11
Y 1 jDevelopment of Laboratory Infrastructure 700.00 380.00
) 2 |Library {(Books & Journals), Computing, Networking and 450.00 650.00
" Multimedia facilities
'_ Building and Works 4796.90 8799.28
- 4 Recurring Expenditure due to increase in intake _ ' 2088.56
- 3 ' TOTAL 5946.90 11897.84
R GRAND TOTAL (Normal Plan + OBC Plan) 17844.74|
SN 1 W
RSN
| P
;
=1
KL
o
4o
7
|
R
1 -25-



RO S TP N |

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
Budget - Estimate for Plan Grant
for the Financial Year 2010-11 {Normal Grant)

{Rs. int lacs)
S. No. Programme , ] Funds Required-NA
1(a) Laboratory Infrastructure for Departments/ Centres
*Analytical Equipment/ Instruments for 03 Centres of Excellence 50.00
*Academic Departments/ Centres 250.00
*Central Facilities
Inc 100.00
Hospitat : 10.00,
Naticnal facility on Geochronology 10.00
Educational Technology cell 5.00
NMR facility upgradation 15.00
Security 5.00
EPABX 5.00]
IPR Cell 5.00
Transportation 10.00
Training Placement and Industrial Laison 10.00
Macromolecular Crystallographic Unit (A Muiti Disciplinary Instrument) 10.00
Student Amenities 90.00
Sporte : 25.00
Administration 10.00
1(b) Post Doctoral Fellowships (including Faculty Project granf) 50.00
1{c) Strengthenning of Infrastructure (Class room, Audio Visual Aids etc.) 40.00
‘ Sub Total 700.00
2 Library Computing, Networking & Muitimedia Facilities
a. Library : Subscription of Books, Print and e-journals in Sclence & Technology 150.00
b. Computing, and Multimedia Faciiities 100.00
¢, Office Automation 200.00
Sub Total 450.00
3(a) Building & Works - Ongoing Actlvities
() |Multistoreyed Boys Hostel (Near Ganga Bhawan) by CPWD 100.00
{b) [Multistorey A Category Residences (54 Nos.) (Behind Hill View Apptts.) 1243.90|
{c }|New Sub-Stations/HT & LT Cabling/Rewiring in Roorkee Campus 700.00
(d) {New Electric Substation to take care of enhanced load, Cabling & Pane! etc. at SRE Campus 140.00
(e} |Multi Activity Centre Roorkee Campus (Rs. 2213.00 lacs) 1113.00|
Sub Total 3296.90
3(b) Development of Greater Noida Extension Centre of ITR
(Activities convention centre, incubation centre, Guest House, Faculty Rooms). work in progress 1500.00
Total [ 3(a) & (b} ] 4796.90
GRAND TOT 5946.90}
hj.l""fl

-26-



VTR S S

sl e

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
Budget - Estimate for Plan Grant
for the Financial Year 2010-11 {OBC}

. {Rs. in lacs)
S.No.| | Programme |Funds Required-0BC
1 |Laboratory Infrastructure for Departments/ Centres
(a} |*Analyfical Equipment/ Instruments for 03 Centres of Excellence 30.00
(b) |*Academic Departments/ Centres 100.00
(c) [“Central Faciiities
{d} |RC 20.00
{e) |Hospital 10.00
{H |Security 10.00
{g) | Transportation 10.00
(h) |Student Amenities (Mess Equipments for New Hostels etc.) _ 200.00
Sub Total| 380.00
2 | Library Computing, Networking & Muitimedia Facilities
(&) |Library : Subscription of Books, Print and e-journals in Science & Technology 50.00
(b} |Computing, and Muitimedia Facilities 100,00
(c }|Networking in New Hostels / Lecture Complex 300.00
{d} |Networking (Switches + Fibre laying in Roorkee + Saharanpur Campus) 200.00
Sub Totalj 650.00
3 |Building & Works
(A} On Going Works _
{a) JConstruction of Lecturer Hall Complex 74.15
{b) Lonstruction of New Girls Hostel (801 seats) (Single Room: 329, Double Rooms: 236) 849.91
{¢) |Construction of Multistoreyed A-category Residences (56 Nos.) Guest House 230.00
{d) [Construction of Biotech. Deptt and Centres of Excellence 264.98
(e) |Parking In Academic and Administrative Bldg. 50.00
(f} | Toilets & other faciiities for Physically disabled students in Departments / Centres 40.00
Additionat cost for the ofd sanctioned works, Multisoreyed Boys Hostel, Biotechnology
) Deptt./Other Centres and Multisoreyed Category Residences 302.00
(h |Extension of the Ghananand Pandey Hostel (80 Suites) 25.57
) |c' Category Residences {64 Nos.) 173.43
{) |D' Category Residences (32 Nos.) 34.33
{k) [Extension of Govind Bhawan (84 Seats) 210.00
() |Construction of Lecture/Lab Block DPT Saharanpur 1833.58
{m} | Construction of First and Second Floor of Community Centre Rooms 9.68
{(n) [Construction of Boys Hostel DPT Saharanpur (Phase-il) 146.69
{0) [OHT and Tube well / Pipe Line Saharanpur Campus 39.90
{p) {Tube well / Pipe Line Roorkee Campus 50.00
Sub Total 442412
(B) New Propused Works
{a) |Furniture for New Hostel (Room and Messes) 190.00
{b} |Furniture and Audio Visua! Equipment for Lecture Complex 270.00
{c) |Solar Water Heating and Lighting System of New Buildings being constructed by NBCC 382.00
{d) |Electric Substation and DG Sets in New Buildings being constructed by NBCC 594.75
{e) |Electric Substation Building Saharanpur Campus 34.23
{h |Dining Hall Trainee Officers Hostel & C.E.C. 42,32
(o) {Fencing of New Boys Hostel Saharanpur Campus 843
(h) jTailet Block and Connecting Passage in Met. & Mat. / Chemical Workshop 9.94
{) |Ground Water Recharge & Drainage Sysiem Roorkee Campus (Rs. 961.57 iacs) 661.57
{) |Ground Water Recharge & Drainage System Saharanpur Campus (Rs. 276.00 lacs) 176.09
{k) [Sewerage System and STP Roorkee Campus (Rs. 2323.00 lacs} 1622.00
{) |Sewerage System and STP Saharanpur Campus (Rs. 482.83 lacs) 382.83
Sub Total 437516
4 |Recurring Expenditure due to increase in intake 206B.56
[ TOTAL 11897.84

27-



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
BUDGET ESTIMATES
Non Plan Grant 2010-11

Rupees in lacs

28-

Budget
S. Programme estim?tes f?r
No. the Financial
Year 2010-11
1 |Establishment
(i) Pay & Allowances* 9152.00
(i} Pension & Gratuity* 2816.00
(liy Medical Expenses, Security Services, Mess Staff, LTC ete. 700.00
(iv) Telephones, Repairs of Office Equipment, Uniforms & 850.00
Liveries, Legal Expenses, Faculty Perks, Hospitality,
Transport, Contingencies etc.
Sub Total 13518.00
2 Academic & Educational
(i) Department Operating Cost 550.00
(i) Scholarships ' 2500.00
(i) Research Projects, Students Amenities, SC/ST students 275.00
fee, Examinations, Participation in Mational / International
Conferences, Publications, Convocation ‘
(ivy Computer Support Services, National Facilities, AMC for 220.00
sophisticated instruments. .
Sub Total 3545.00
3 |Estate Maintenance
()] Maintenance
« Civil maintenance including Horticulture and Sanitation 660.00
+ Electric and Water Supply Maintenance 220.00
(i) Electricity and Fuel 770.00
' Sub Total 1650.00
Grand Total 18713.00
x g i 8



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR NON-PLAN GRANT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2010-11

{Rs. in lacs)
8.No Alc head Grant No. BE- 2010-11

1 |Pay & Allowances MHRO02-11-208 9152.00
2 JOTA & Honorarium MHR02-12-200 3.00
3 |Travelling Allowance MHR02-13-200 100.00
4 |LTC MHRO02-14-200 100.00
5 iChildren Education Ailowance MHR02-15-208 50.00
6 |Fund Contribution MHR02-16-208 - 2.50
7 jPension & Gratuity MHRO2-17-208 . 2816.00
8 |Security & Other Agencies MHR02-19-210 145.00
9 [Mess Subsidy MHR02-31-204 135.00
10 |Medicai MHR02-20-212 300.00
11 [HRD MHR02-21-200 5.00
12 |Membership Fee MHR02-37-220 2.50
13 |Transfer to IPT MHR02-69-116 515.00
14 1Advertisement MHR02-56-220 35.00
15 [PARLIMENTARYCOMM MHR02-66-200 2.00
16 |Transport Mehicle Maintenance & Opt MHR02-47-214 8.00
17 {Legal Expenses MHR02-48-220 4.00
18 |Postage & Telegram MHR02-49-220 4.00
19 |Uniform & Liveries MHR02-50-220 10.00
20 1Entertainment MHRO02-51-207 4.00
21 [Audit Expenses MHR02-53-208 10.00
22 |Telephones MHR02-54-215 35.00
23 |Contingencies MHR02-45-200 50.00
24 |Staff Welfare - Faculty Perks MHR02-46-200 30.00
SUB TOTAL 13518.00
25 |Short Term Academic Visits MHR02-39-200 4.00
26 jiibrary JMHRO2-24-119 25.00
27 |Convocation & Other Functions ~ IMHR02-38-224 15.00
28 JHINDI CELL MHR02-80-200 6.00
-29 jPublication MHR02-36-223 12.00
30_|Printing & Siationery MHR02-55-220 22.00
31 |Guest House MHR(2-52-211 6.00
32 |Training & Placement MHR02-27-205 - 15.00
33 |Prizes & Medals MHR(2-25-221 4.00
34 |Research Project Assistance MHR02-26-200 3.00
35 |Study Tour MHR02-28-200 12.00
36 _|Student Amenities (Including NCC) |MHR(2-28-204 15.00
37 |SCIST Student Fee MHR02-30-204 35.00
38 PG Examinations MHRQ2-62-227 50.00
39 UG EXAMINATION MHR02-61-221 25.00
40 |Preparatory Course MHR02-59-200 3.00
41 |National Conference/Symposium MHR02-33-200 25.00
42 linternational Conference/Symposia MHR02-34-200 50.00
43 |Seminar/Symposium {In House} MHR02-35-200 25.00
44 |Department Operating Cost MHR02-22-XXX 550.00
45 (FIG MHRO4-XX-X04X 3.00
46_ |Assistantship/Fellowship - {MHR02-23-200 2400.00
47 (Computerization & Computer Support MHR02-40-208 70.00
48 [National Facilities i MHRO02-41-XXX 70.00
49 AMC for Sophisticated instrumenis . MHR{Q2-65-200 100.00
SUB TOTAL - 3545.00
50_|Estate Maintenance MHR02-42-202 620.00
51 [Electric and Water Supply Maintenance MHRO2-43-202 220.00
52 |Power & Fuel - |MHR0O2-63-202 770.00
53 |Property Tax MHR02-44-202 . 500
54 |Repair & Maintenance of Equipment MHR02-57-200 10.00}
55 |Repair & Maintenance of Furniture MHR02-58-202 25.00
SUB TOTAL 1650.00
GRAND TOTAL. 18,713.00

-29. 1 g Mk

-



14

Appendixr‘D’
Item No. FC/23.12
\ P

No.F .3-*1_;1‘2309*1].1
Governrrient of India -
Ministry of Hunvan Resourge lagxelopmem
(Departmeiit of’ Eﬁﬁ\e& Edijeation)

NewDel:&n,thu“’hmmzﬂw |
To

The Secyetary, e
* Univarsity Grants Commission, .

- RahiadurShah Zafar Marg,

' Nwmilm

(KmdAtm.DrR.K.Chﬂﬂhm.Seauary)
gm sm&mm&mﬁmmmwmmm

mmmuand colbmaﬂm ﬁrﬂm pesﬁr. of Registrer,

im&mﬂmmmumm&umwsmmmm
FXVUIGE) and W6.1-322606-LLI/UX(); dated 16 31" Becember, 2608 as also

your DOJester Mo. F1-379080 (BC) ditsd the 27 January, 2009, on the sbove

subjost snd to Pesvward herewith Fitoent Tables (Table No. o 9)
mmﬁmd&emhmmmmmum
1,1.2006 , mvadommaﬁhﬁéfppssaswmﬂmhhlﬁ,ﬁrwme
‘mﬁmatyﬂurmd.

' Yours 'm’ﬁlﬂyr

-30-



e -

B e o e

5
1
i
4
i
i

TABLE - 1
{i} Incumbent Assistant Professor
(i) Incumbent Assistant Librarain / College Librarain
{ili) ncumbent Asst. Director of Phy, EduJ College Director of Physical Edy cation .

31-




IR,

o

TABLE - 2
i) Ingumbent Assistant Professor [Formerly Lecturer { Sr. Scale)]
(F) Incumbent Assistart Librarain (Sr. Scale)l College Librarain (Sr. Soale)
() Incumbent Asst. Director of Phiysical Edy, (Sr. Scale)/ College DPE (Sr.

;- X T RO
s W B e, Win, of 4. D,

oo 3 g s
HL S

~32-



o p——— g open g a

{i) incumbent Readers and Lecturers (SG) with less than 3 years of

Service

(it} Incumbent Dy. Librdrian / Asst, Librarian (SG) / College Librariin {SG)

TABLE - 3

with less than 3 years of Service

(il) Inpumibiént Dy, DPE] Asst. DPE(SGY Goliege DPE(SS) willy 1655 than 3

m— e et — —— b

-33-

S



S RV

TABLE - 4
{i) Incumbent Readers and Lecturers (SG) with 3 years of Service
(i} Incumbent Dy Litirarian/ Asst. Librarian ($G) / College Librarian {56)
with3yoars of Servige S ,
. {i) Incumbent Dy. DPES Asst. DPE(SGY College DPE[SG) with 3 years of

.-34.



N —
o b T e e T R T e

JEN———

TABLE -5
{iY Incumbent Professor in Colleges and Universities
{ii) Incumbent Principals of PG Colleges
{iii) Incumbent Libratian (University)
(iv) Incumbsent Director of Physical Bdu. (University)

-35-

ea. TS, A
Biws (FRe)/Disedkr P
W ﬂ. m‘hﬁmdﬁ.ﬂ.ﬂ.

mgmgg amm

Tl



') o TABLE - 6
ncumbent Principals of UG Colieges

o
.WJ

)

(kL

£, =
T

1
Lrs

el

s

T o . _ mggm“;’.,,
| | S B s ot LD,

v Doind

R

-36-




-37-.

W

’.e,
||\

3D
-

it

v

L

—



9 TABLE -8
B mmmmmmmtmﬁnmmw Gontroler of Exprination

Sl

-38-



B e S

HETEE

e e T S e R R

N

a SE/s. ucvr-'m)
Priren {To)/Cilrevicr Fin)

n . R waw/tin. of M. R0,
- i

/Now Cett

&i

exiy Mt
TP H NS

e

et



